

No. 02-575

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
NIKE, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC KASKY.  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of California  
\_\_\_\_\_

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Walter Dellinger  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
555 13th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

David J. Brown  
James N. Penrod  
BROBECK, PHLEGER &  
HARRISON, LLP  
Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105

November 26, 2002

Laurence H. Tribe  
(Counsel of Record)  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4621

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Article III Is No Obstacle To Review In This Court.....	1
II. This Case Falls Within This Court’s Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. 1257(a) And Offers An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented. ....	4
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Blatz Brewing Co. v. Collins</i> , 88 Cal. App. 2d 438 (Cal. 1948) .....	2
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	8
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	6
<i>Foster v. Laredo Newspapers</i> , 541 S.W.2d 809 (Tex. 1976).....	6
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	7
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	6
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	3
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	9, 10
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	9, 10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	1, 4
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 912 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (CIVIL).....	3

Robert L. Stern et al, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 18.1 (8th  
ed. 2002).....1
